**Skagit County Auditor** 

1 of 10

2:54PM

8/26/2002 Page 200207020/23

Skagit County Auditor 7/2/2002 Page

1 of 7

4:02PM

Return to: Northwest Pipeline Corporation. a.k.a. Williams Gas Pipeline - West 10121 Evergreen Way, Suite 25, Box 604 Everett, WA 98204

> NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT

\* CALIFORNIA On this, the Jube day of \_, 2002, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, S-W Land Company, LLC a Washington Limited Partnership The Foxhall Company, LLC a Washington Limited Partnership as tenants in common ("Grantor"), whose address is, 1124 West Racine Street, Bellingham. 98226 does hereby grant, sell and convey to NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION, P.O. Box 58900, Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 ("Grantee"), its successors and assigns, an exclusive right-of-way and easement ("Easement") to locate, survey, construct, entrench, maintain, repair, replace, protect, inspect and operate a pipeline or pipelines, cathodic equipment and/or appurtenances which may be constructed on or above the surface including but not limited to valves and metering equipment; electrical and/or\*communications cable, underground conduit, splicing boxes; and roads ("facilities") which may be over, under the land, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, to wit: \*For Nwp use only

Subdivision Section Township Range NE 4 18 35 North 05 East

Most commonly known as Assessor Parcel Number P39358

The Easement shall be defined as 75 feet in width being 55 feet Easterly and 20 feet Westerly as measured from the centerline of the Grantees most westerly pipeline.

This easement conveys to Grantee the right of ingress and egress to and from, and access on and within said right-of-way, with the right to use existing and future roads for the purposes of surveying, constructing, inspecting, repairing, protecting, operating and maintaining the facilities and the addition, removal or replacement of same at will, either in whole or in part, with either like or different size pipe ("work"). Grantee may use such portions of the property along and adjacent to said right-of-way as may be reasonably necessary during construction of the pipeline.

Grantee agrees that within a reasonable time following the completion of its work and subject to weather and/or soil conditions, Grantee shall, as near as practicable, restore said right-of-way to its original contour and condition. Grantee agrees to compensate Grantor adequately for damages, which directly result from its work, including loss of business, timber, growing crops, pasture and livestock. Any other recognizable damages to other real

or personal property that resulted from its work shall be repaired by Grantee, or the Grantor shall be compensated for such repairs. Specific conditions which shall apply to the initial construction of facilities are described in Exhibit "A" attached and made a part of this agreement. Grantee shall have the right to cut and to keep clear without payment of damages all trees, brush, native growth or foliage and other obstructions that may, in the Grantee's opinion, endanger, hinder or conflict with the construction, operation, inspection, protection, maintenance and use of said facilities.

Grantee shall possess the above-described rights and Easement, together with all rights necessary to operate, protect and maintain the facilities within the right-of-way granted to the Grantee, its successors and assigns. Grantee may assign the rights and Easement granted under this agreement, either in whole or in part, subject to the terms of this grant, with such rights and Easement deemed to be covenants running with the land and to be binding upon Grantor, its heirs, legal representatives and successors in title.

Grantee may at any time permanently abandon said right-of-way and Easement and, at its discretion, may remove or abandon in place the improvements constructed on it. Upon such abandonment action, Grantee may, at its discretion, execute and record a reconveyance and release of this Easement whereupon this right-of-way and Easement with all rights and privileges mutually granted shall be fully canceled and terminated.

Grantor reserves the right to use and enjoy said property except for the purposes granted in this Easement. Any pipeline constructed by Grantee across lands under cultivation shall, at the time of construction, be buried to such depth as will not interfere with such cultivation. Grantor shall have the right to cultivate, work, plow, harvest and use the land granted within the Easement so long as it shall not hinder, conflict or interfere with Grantee's surface or subsurface rights or disturb its ability to operate, maintain and protect its facilities. No road, reservoir, excavation, change in surface grade, obstruction or structure shall be constructed, created or maintained within the described Easement area.

Grantee shall indemnify and hold Grantor harmless from and against any and all loss, damage, or injury which may result from the construction, operation and maintenance of the facilities; provided, however, that said loss, damage, or injury does not arise out of or result from the actions of the Grantor, (his/her) agents or employees.

Grantor agrees to indemnify Grantee against any environmental liability that predates the date of this easement or that was caused solely by the Grantors actions or inactions, excluding any contamination caused by the Grantee or its predecessors-in-interest.

Grantee shall have the right to discharge or redeem for Grantor, in whole or in part, any mortgage, tax or other lien on said land and shall be subrogated to such lien and rights.

It is mutually understood and agreed that this Easement and the attached exhibits, as written, cover and include all of the agreements and stipulations between the parties and that no representations or statements, verbal or written, have been made modifying, adding to or changing the terms of this agreement.

It is further agreed by the parties that this Easement shall supercede and replace any and all other agreements, contracts, easements and/or amendments to said agreements, contracts or easements now held by the Grantee for the installation, repair and replacement



8/26/2002 Page 2 of 10

of pipelines on, over, under or through the Grantors property as described herein. Separate agreements such as road agreements, access agreements or agreements for separate pipelines, such as lateral pipelines from the Grantee's existing mainline transmission facilities shall not be affected by the terms of this agreement.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have EXAGREEMENT	XECUTED THIS CONVEYANCE AND
THIS	, 2002.
GRANTOR:	
$\mathcal{X}$ 0. $\mathcal{M}$	-
S-W Land Company, LLC a Washington Limited Par	rtnerehip
Dullein Benni	کہ
The Foxhall Company, LLC a Washington Limited P	West and the second of the sec
The same of the sa	SKACIT GOUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX
NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION: (GRANTEE)	HEA ESTATE EXCISE TAX
Bey John	Amount Part Skager Co. Treasurer
Rex Johnson	Deputy Deputy
SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON Real Estate Excise Tax	
PAID	

AUG 26 2002

By:

Amount Paid \$ \$\psi\$ Skagit County Treasurer



3 of 10

### **CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Washington )	
j :	SS.
County of Skagit )	
	, <u>2002,</u> before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of <u>Washington</u>	, duly commissioned and sworn personally appeared
Frederick G. Flemming of S-W Land Compa	iny, the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged the said instrument to be the	free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein mentioned, and or	n oath stated that he is authorized to execute the said
instrument as the corporations	·
Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed t	he day and year first above written.
	_
	Selle of the selection
Sim.	months of Nation
SEAL	nature of Notary
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	TARY PUBLIC in and for the state of: Wushing NV
YOUNG	TARY PUBLIC III and for the state of:
LIA MENT EXPISE	iding within the County of: SNO How Sh
O S LOTAR Z	iding within the County of:
O October My	commission expires (0-9-32_
ATE OF WAS	
70 m	

## **CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Washington )
) ss.
County of Skagit )
On this 12 day of Just, 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of <u>Washington</u> , duly commissioned and sworn personally appeared
rederick G. Flemming of The Foxhall Company, the corporation that executed the foregoing
nstrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said
execute the said instrument as the corporations
The state of the s
Nitropa my hand and official soal hards officed the day and was first above written
Vitness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written.
Signature of Notary
SEAL SEAL
william ) ( richinga)
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the state of: UNITARY PUBLIC in and for the state of:
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the state of: WUShing DN  Residing within the County of: SWHIMSL
Residing within the County of SWHIMIST
Z: Z:
PUBLICA E
10-6-02
My commission expires

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT ATTORNEY-IN-FACT**

STATE OF _	WASHINGTON	٧	_)		
	) .	•	)ss		
COUNTY OF	SNO Homish	<u> </u>	_)		
		<del></del>			
On the _		Jua	re	_, 2002, persor	nally appeared
<u>Rex Johnso</u> i	<u>n before me and being l</u>	by me duly	sworn, did say t	hat he is the At	ttorney-in-Fact
of Northwest	Pipeline Corporation,	and that	t the Agreemen	t was signed	on behalf of
Northwest pip	peline Corporation and	said ackno	owledged to me	that as such At	torney-in-Fact
executed the		) 1)	leleg	12C	
· iga	MENT EXONO	Signature	of Notary	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
ROB	NOTARY	Notary P	ublic in and for th	e County of	SNO
	PUBLID 5	State of _	Washington		<u> </u>
	E OF WAS	My Comm	nission Expires: _	10.5-0	12
·				Section 1981	

8/26/2002 Page 6 of 10

2:54PM

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

#### CONSTRUCTION STIPULATIONS AGREEMENT

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Easement, the Grantor and Grantee agree that the natural gas pipeline facilities will be constructed on Grantor's property in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

- 1. There shall be no additional above ground appurtenances except for cathodic protection, and pipeline parkers as required by law.
  - 2. There shall be only a total of 3 grantee pipelines.
  - 3. payment includes All Retsonable and Customary

4. DAMAges.

- 5. EAsement and Two shell be returned to
- 6. Some Approximate grade and All Stumps will
- 7. De ground to at least 6" under grade.
- 8.
  9. Gravice 6113 option to pay GRANTOR REASONABLE
  Sum for GRANTOR TO REPART Grande Should

weather prevent Timbery Reportes.

- GRANTER AGRESS TO PROVIDE AND AS GUILT SURVEY
  WITHIN 130 DAYS of COMPRETION of 3rd
  PIPE INSTAURITON.
- Environmental Liability Shall not include tets of God, or may Environmental issue beyond the Direct Control of Grantos as Their predicessors in intrest.

Sott

200208260142

Skagit County Auditor 8/26/2002 Page 7 of 10

This Northwest Pipeline Corporation Right-of-Way and Easement is being re-recorded to correct the Assessor Parcel Number. For the purpose of this Easement Assessor Parcel Number P39358 is being replaced with Assessor Parcel Number P113138.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Easement to be executed as of this 12 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

## **GRANTOR:**

S-W Land Company, LLC, a Washington Limited Partnership

Frederick G. Flemming. (President)

The Foxhall Company, LLC, a California Limited Partnership

Frederick G. Flemming. (President)

**GRANTEE:** 

NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION:

Rex Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

200208260142 Skagit County Auditor

8/26/2002 Page 8 of 10

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Washington			
COUNTY OF Skalt )ss.			
On this 13th day of Queust, 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary			
Public in and for the State of <u>WASHINGTON</u> , duly commissioned and			
sworn personally appeared Frederick G. Flemming of S-W Land Company, the corporation, that			
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and			
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and on			
oath stated that he is authorized to execute the said instrument as the corporation's President.			
Notary Public in and for the			
State of Washington			
My Commission Expires: 10-1-03			
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
STATE OF Washington ).			
COUNTY OF Stack )ss.			
On this 12 day of August, 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary			
Public in and for the State of <u>WASHINGTON</u> , duly commissioned and			
sworn personally appeared Frederick G. Flemming of The Foxhall Company, the corporation,			
that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and			
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and on			
oath stated that he is authorized to execute the said instrument as the corporation's President.  Notary Public in and for the County of Classification of C			
10-01-02 State of Washington			
My Commission Expires: 10 1-02			

200208260142 Skagit County Auditor

2:54PM

8/26/2002 Page 9 of 10

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

STATE OF Washington	_)	
COUNTY OF Suchamed	)ss. _)	
On the 12 day of Que us	_, 2002, Rex Johnson person	nally appeared before
me and being by me duly sworn, did say tha	t he is the Attorney-in-Fact	of Northwest Pipeline
Corporation, and that the Agreement was signed	ed on behalf of Northwest Pip	peline Corporation and
said acknowledged to me that as such Attorney	y-in-Fact executed the same.	
( Symme	DI	<i>?</i> .
TAR SSIONE TO	Notary Public in and for the	0 1 1
NOTARY	State of Washington	County of
7.29.00	My Commission Expires: _	1-29-06
W. OFWASHING	<u> </u>	

200208260142 Skagit County Auditor

8/26/2002 Page 10 of 10